

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**FRIDAY, THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAGESH BHEEMAPAKA

IA No. 3 OF 2026

IN

MACMA NO: 171 OF 2026

Between:

1. National Insurance company Ltd., rep by its Manager, branch office. Bheemavaram D.No.27-1-7/A. Juwalapaalem road, Bheemavaram District West Godavari (Andhra Pradesh State).
2. National Insurance Company Ltd., Rep/by its Divisional Manager, Divisional office, Karimnagar, H.No.2-3-183, 184/A, Sadguru Arcade, Kaman to Bus-stand road, Karimnagar.

...Petitioners/Appellants
(Appellants in MACMA 171 OF 2026
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Tallapally Sadanandam, s/o.Venkataiah, 50 yrs, occ.labour work
2. Thallapally Vijaya Laxmi, w/o.Sadanandam, 47 yrs, occ.household
Respondent 1 and 2 are residents of H.No.1-174, Jagiri (v), Mandal Revenue. Hasanparthy, Hanmakonda District.
Presently residing in H.No.3-1-748 Vavilalapally locality Karimnagar town.
3. Eluri Nageshwar Rao, s/o.Suryanaryana, 35 yrs, occ. driver of the lorry
Dearing No.AP-39-TS-6818, r/o.Vengamamba R/O Plot No.304, Raithupeta. Nandigama, Krishna District, A.P.
4. Eluri Anusha, w/o.Bala Krishna, 40 occ. Household, owner of lorry bearing No.AP-39-TS-6818 r/o.H.No.31-237, Ashoknagar, Nandigama, District Krishna(A.P.State)

...Respondents/ Respondents
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : Ms. I MAAMU VANI

Counsel for the Respondents :---

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings including execution of the order and decree dated 12-11-2024 in

MVOP No.18 of 2023 on the file of the Motor Accident Claims Tribunal Cum I Additional District. Karimnagar, pending disposal of MACMA No. 171 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following

ORDER

Learned counsel for the petitioner, submits that the petitioner will deposit 50% of the decretal amount awarded by the Tribunal within eight weeks and subject to aforesaid, the impugned award may be stayed.

Subject to hearing the other side and subject to the petitioner depositing 50% of the decretal amount awarded by the Tribunal within a period of eight weeks from today, the impugned award of the Tribunal is stayed.

**SD/- L. VIJAYA LAXMI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Motor Accident Claims Tribunal Cum I Additional District Judge, Karimnagar.
2. Tallapally Sadanandam, s/o.Venkataiah, 50 yrs, occ.labour work, resident of H.No.1-174, Jagiri (v), Mandal Revenue. Hasanparthy, Hanmakonda District.
3. Tallapally Sadanandam, s/o.Venkataiah, 50 yrs, occ.labour work, residing in H.No.3-1-748 Vavilalapally locality Karimnagar town
4. Thallapally Vijaya Laxmi, w/o.Sadanandam, 47 yrs, occ.household resident of H.No.1-174, Jagiri (v), Mandal Revenue. Hasanparthy, Hanmakonda District.
5. Thallapally Vijaya Laxmi, w/o.Sadanandam, 47 yrs, occ.household residing in H.No.3-1-748 Vavilalapally locality Karimnagar town.
6. Eluri Nageshwar Rao, s/o.Suryanaryana, 35 yrs, occ. driver of the lorry Dearing No.AP-39-TS-6818, r/o.Vengamamba R/O Plot No.304, Raithupeta, Nandigama, Krishna District, A.P.
7. Eluri Anusha, w/o.Bala Krishna, 40 occ. Household, owner of lorry bearing No.AP-39-TS-6818 r/o.H.No.31-237, Ashoknagar, Nandigama, District Krishna(A.P.State)
(Address Nos. 2 to 7 By SPAD)
8. One CC to MS. I MAAMU VANI Advocate [OPUC]
9. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NBK, J

DATED:13/02/2026

ORDER

I.A.No.3 of 2026

IN

MACMA.No.171 of 2026

STAY

